

No. 24-2245

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

2311 RACING LLC d/b/a 23XI RACING
and FRONT ROW MOTORSPORTS, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR STOCK CAR AUTO RACING, LLC;
and JAMES FRANCE,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina
No. 3:24-CV-886-KDR-SCR
Hon. Kenneth D. Bell

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Danielle T. Williams
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
300 S. Tryon St. 16th Floor
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 350-7700
dwilliams@winston.com

Jeanifer Parsigian
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000
jparsigian@winston.com

Jeffrey L. Kessler
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700
jkessler@winston.com

Scott P. Glauberman
Kelly Mannion Ellis
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
sglauber@winston.com
kmannion@winston.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
2311 Racing LLC d/b/a 23XI Racing and Front Row Motorsports, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 8 |
| Counterstatement of the Case | 8 |
| I. The parties | 8 |
| II. The charter system | 10 |
| III. The 2025 charter agreement and the Release..... | 13 |
| IV. This lawsuit..... | 16 |
| V. The first preliminary injunction motion..... | 19 |
| VI. The renewed preliminary injunction motion..... | 20 |
| VII. The preliminary injunction..... | 23 |
| A. Likely success on the merits | 23 |
| B. Other preliminary injunction factors | 25 |
| C. The injunction’s terms and standard for granting it..... | 27 |
| D. The stay motion..... | 27 |
| VIII. The 2025 Daytona 500 | 29 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 30 |
| Standard of Review | 32 |
| Argument..... | 34 |
| I. The district court found that plaintiffs carried their burden no matter what standard applies to the preliminary injunction..... | 34 |
| II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. | 39 |
| A. Plaintiffs showed a likelihood of proving that defendants have monopoly power in a relevant market. | 39 |
| B. Plaintiffs showed a likelihood of proving that defendants unlawfully maintained their monopsony through exclusionary acts. | 47 |
| 1. The anticompetitive Release..... | 48 |
| 2. Other exclusionary conduct | 53 |

C. Plaintiffs showed a likelihood of proving antitrust injury.....58

III. The injunction is consistent with the complaint and narrowly drawn—for defendants’ benefit. 61

Conclusion 65

Oral Argument Statement 67



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Aspen Skiing v. Aspen Highlands Skiing</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)..... | 55 |
| <i>Bell v. Brockett</i> , 922 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 38 |
| <i>Brookins v. International Motor Contest Association</i> , 219 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 41 |
| <i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 33, 37 |
| <i>Chicago Pro. Sports v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 58, 59 |
| <i>Cont'l Airlines v. United Airlines</i> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 59 |
| <i>CSX Transp. v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 3d 679 (E.D. Va. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2024)..... | 57 |
| <i>Duke Energy Carolinas v. NTE Carolinas II</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 122 F.4th 120 (4th Cir. 2024)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hispanic Nat'l Law Enf't Assn. NCR v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Md. 2021)..... | 63 |
| <i>Host International v. MarketPlace</i> , 32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 50 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hughes Network Sys. v. InterDigital Commun.</i> , 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 64 |
| <i>Int’l Boxing Club of N. Y. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)..... | 40 |
| <i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... | 34 |
| <i>Ky. Speedway v. NASCAR</i> , 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 42 |
| <i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 40 |
| <i>Le v. Zuffa</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Nev. 2016)..... | 40, 56 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 35, 37 |
| <i>Loren Data v. GXS</i> , 501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 50 |
| <i>Lutz v. Case Farms</i> , 2020 WL 5111217 (W.D.N.C.) | 62, 63 |
| <i>Madison Square Garden v. NHL</i> , 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y.)..... | 50 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... | 64 |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... | 58 |
| <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 34 |
| <i>Mozart v. Mercedes-Benz of North America</i> , 833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 46 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 65 |
| <i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Omega World Travel, Inc. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 111 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 39, 47, 53 |
| <i>Philadelphia World Hockey Club v. Philadelphia Hockey Club</i> , 351 F. Supp. 462 (E.D. Pa. 1972)..... | 56 |
| <i>Pierce v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024) | 37, 39, 44 |
| <i>Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) | 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)..... | 56 |
| <i>Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 64 |
| <i>Shields v. World Aquatics</i> , 2024 WL 4211477 (9th Cir.) | 55 |
| <i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv. v. Mack Trucks</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) | 57 |
| <i>Total Vision v. Vision Serv. Plan</i> , 717 F. Supp. 3d 922 (C.D. Cal. 2024) | 48 |
| <i>UHSpro v. Secure Documents</i> , 2017 WL 2729082 (D. Utah) | 38 |
| <i>United Farmers Agents Association v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 46 |

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 55

Virginia Impression Prods. v. SCM,
448 F.2d 262 (4th Cir. 1971) 49

VKK v. NFL,
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) 49, 50

White Mule v. ATC Leasing,
540 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ohio 2008) 59

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 23, 35

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

Sherman Act 61, 62

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES
AND THEIR APPLICATION (5th ed. 2022) 57
